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01/18/2023

Dear member of Civil service commission;

I would like to present to you additional evidence to challenge and contest the use of the CBT 2908
E10138 and CBT 2903 E00039 to fulfill PCS vacancies at DPH ZSFGH. | would like you to-consider this
objection with implicit proof and array of emails that go back from September 2022,

It is truth the 48" supplement mayoral proclamation signed on May 19, 2022 by Honorable Mayor
London Bree it was undoubtedly necessary to address critical needs responding to the covid-19
pandemic. See Exhibit A

As, | expressed on my statement on November 29t , 2022 { email - exhibit B page #1 -#2) how the 48"
supplemental was approved by mayor London Breed and how these temporal of modifications were
implemented. Also, | expressed the solution that was mentioned as well on the 48" supplemental
{exhibit A page # 3 sec. 2) where Human Resources director could have extended the term of exempt
appointments by up to one additional year. Adopting this measure, the exempt employees could have
taken a new exam for the 2903 and 2908 pcs position during the extensiqn of their contract competing
in fair way not undermining the seniority and merit of the other candidates. Also, Ms. Cynthia Carillo
asked to Ms. Lavena Holmes to include category CBT 2903 E00039 to be challenged on this meeting
(See exhibit B page # 3 and #4). On September 14, 2022, Ms. Cyndi Carrillo receives an email to
participate for the recruitment of 2903 Exempt Category 18 employees. The confirmation of eleven
2903 PCS vacancies to be fulfilled with the current and active 2903 list ID #117965 with expiration date
04/27/2023 ( exhibit B pages #5-#6) and emails from smart recruiters encouraging Ms. Carillo to apply .
The surprising cancelation of position no. 01129318 that was supposed to be occupied using the active
2903 list #117965 (exhibit B see page #7 - #8) additional to this, Ms. Cynthia Carrillo informed the
continue cancellation notices received from DPH HR operation team letting the active 2903 expire and/
or exhaust.

On exhibit C pages #1-#2 , you will find the comparison list for 2903 list ID # 117965 and adoption date
04/27/2022 with 146 eligible and duration of 12 months .On the second page the 2903 category 18 TEX
list ID E10138 with a number of 10 candidates and duration as well of 12 months.

On November 28", 2022; (see exhibit C pages #3 and #4) | wrote an email to Danie! Becker from SEIU
1021 letting know HR Director from the city and county of SF and / or DPH-HR director did not send
those letters to the employees that will be impacted with the temporarily rule of modifications of this
48" supplemental (see exhibit A page #3 first paragraph) and fast pass for permanent promotion. None
of the eligible candidates from 2903 or 2908 active list were notified by the organizations representing
city employees. No respond from the union received.

On exhibit D, see the list of 2908 list ID # HO0010with adoption date 08/12/2022 and duration of 12
months and 99 eligible candidates on page #2 Category 18 TEX list id #£10138 adoption date ;
08/12/2022 and 12 months of duration and 2 candidates.



Ms. Claudia Coffman, presented her opposition to this fast pass to 2908TEX category 18, ( see exhibit D
pages #3,#4,4#5 ).She makes emphasis this fast pass undermines her seniority and merit to be promoted.
Also she provided her score on the active list #6 (see page #6) ranking no. 6 and has not been able to be
promoted with many years of experience for a PCS 2908 .

It’s disappointing that both Tex exempt lists have now been designated in such way that allow DPH-HR,
CSC and the Union further leeway to disregard higher score candidates undermining their seniority and
merit. But it is outrageous that our union SEUI 1021 signed such agreement without consulting their
members and make negations at the table without seeing the repercussions that this 48" supplement
brings specially favoring a category with less seniority over candidates with more seniority and merit.

Some of you might be asking why | am involved in such a plight and the truth is | have been skipped for
promational positions as well. | have been 17 years on the same position as 2908 and playing by the
rules, getting the experience , the education and being always on the 2909 eligible supervisor list and
being skipped over and over even though with a great resume. | know these candidates feel been passed
over for less seniority candidates with special privileges.

| hope you take in consideration my words and invalidate the Tex Exempt lists and fulfil the vacancies
with the both active eligible list 117965 and H00010

Respectfully , Brenda Virella



—_—
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LONDON N. BREED
MAYOR

OFFIGE OF THE MAYOR
SAN FRANCISCO

FORTY-EIGHTH SUPPLEMENT TO MAYORAL PROCLAMATION DECLARING
THE EXISTENCE OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY DATED FEBRUARY 25, 2020

Authority to Streamline Examination Process for Temporary Exempt Employees;
Authority to Extend Temporary Exempt Appointments;
Cash-Out of Excess Accrued Vacation Balances

WHEREAS, California Government Code Sections 8550 et seq., San Francisco Charter
Section 3.100(14) and Chapter 7 of the San Francisco Administrative Code empower the
Mayor to proclaim'the existence of a local emergéncy, subject to concurrence by the
Board of Supervisors as provided in the Charter, in the case of an emergency threatening
the lives, property or welfare of the City and County or its citizens; and

WHEREAS, On February 25, 2020, the Mayor issued a Proclamation (the
“Proclamation”) decldring a local emergency to exist.in connection with the imminent
spread within the City of a novel (new) coronavirus (“COVID-19"); and

WHEREAS, On March 3, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the Proclamation
and in the actions taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; and

WHEREAS, On March 4, 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom proclaimed a state of
emergency to exist within the State due to the threat posed by COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, On March 6, 2020, the Health Officer declared a local health emergency
under Section 101080 of the California Health and Safety Code, and the Board of
Supervisors concurred in that declaration on March 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, During the COVID-19 pandemic, the City closed its civil service
examination testing center, and was unable to conduct civil service examinations for
more than seven months, causing a significant backlog in the City’s ability fo hire new
employees in permanent positions; and

WHEREAS, The City has more than 3,000 funded, vacant positions as a result of
COVID-induced delays in hiring; and




LONDON N. BREED
MAYOR

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
SAN FRANCISCO

WHEREAS, Charter Section 10.104 allows the City to hire employees temporarily in
specified positions that are not subject to the Charter’s permanent civil service
appointment and remeval procedures. Thése positions and appointments are often called
“exempt.” Charter Section 10.104(18) allows departments to hire exenipt employees for
special projects and professional services for a period of no more than three years. These
appointments are often referred to as “Category 18 positions”; and

WHEREAS, A number-of City departments have hired exempt employees in Category
18 positions to address critical City needs responding to the COVID-19 pandemic, and
many of those employees have done extraordinary work to help the City and its residents
recover from the pandemic, establishing in many cases that they are well qualified to be
hired to permanent civil service positions; and

WHEREAS, Due to the pandemic, the City has been unable to schedule and conduct
sufficient civil service exams to fill these critical positions in a permanent capacity, and it
is in the City’s interest to stabilize the City’s workforce at this time; and

WHEREAS, In the Seventh and Thirty-First Supplemental Proclamations, the Mayor
waived provisions of local law to allow City employees to accrue up to 80 hours of
vacation over the applicable vacation cap because many City employees were unable to
use. vacation balances due to the demands of their duties related to the emergency.
Section 3 of the Thirty-Seventh Supplement authorized employees to continue to carry
vacation balances over the cap until June 30, 2022 to provide additional time for
employees to reduce their vacation balances;

NOW, THEREFORE,

I, London N. Breed, Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco, proclaim that there
continues to exist an emergency within the City and County threatening the lives,
property or welfare of the City and County and its citizens;

In addltmn to the measures outlined in the Proclamation and in the Supplements to
the Proclamatlon issued on various dates, it is further ordered that:

(1) The Human Resources Director, in consultation with the Executive Director of the
Civil Service Commission, is authorized to temporarily modify Civil Service Rules to
establish streamlined competitive examination processes for employees who have served

2



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

LONDON N, BREED

SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR

for at least one year in an exempt status under Charter Section 10.104(18) (special
projects and professional services).

On the date the Human Resources Director submits these temporary modifications to the
Civil Service Commission, the Human Resources Director shall simultaneously submit to
the Commission proposals for permanent rule modifications regarding the same matters.
‘The Human Resources Director shall provide written notice of the rule modifications to
all émployee organizations representing City employees who may be impacted by the
temporary rule modifications. The temporary rule modifications shall take effect five
days after submission by the Human Resources Director to the Civil Service
Commission, régardless of whether the Commission has considered or approved the <
modifications. Each temporary rule modification will be effective until the earliest of:- (a)
the date the Civil Service Commission approves the proposed permanent rule
modifications, either as proposed by the Human Resources Director or as amended by the
Commission, (b) the date the Civil Service Commission disapproves the Human
Resources Director’s proposed permanent rule modifications, or (c) December 15, 2022,
Any eligible list adopted through the process ‘above will have a duration of no longer than
one year. This Order shall remain in effect until December 15, 2022, unless termmated
earlier by the Mayor or the Board of Supervisors.

(2) The Human Resources Director is delegated authority to extend the term of exempt
appointments under Charter Section 10.104(18) by up to one additional year for
employees whose three-year appointment term will expire on or before December 31,
2022. This Order shall remain in effect until December 31, 2022, unless terminated
earlier by the Mayor or the Board of Supervisors.

(3) To clarify how the City shall treat vacation hours held by City employees in excess
of the applicable vacation cap on June 30, 2022, Section'3 -of the Thirty- -Seventh
Supplement is revised and replaced as follows:

Employees who accrued additional vacation hours above the maximum accrual limit
under Section 3 of the Thirty-First Supplement to the Proclamation of Local Emergency
must use vacation time-and reduce their balance below the maximum accrual limit by
June 30,2022. Any provisions of the Charter, the Municipal Code, and City rules or
regulatlons that would limit or prevent employees from carrying vacation balances above
the maximum accrual limit are waived, including but not limited to Charter Section
A8.440and Administrative Code Section 16.12. For all employees who continue to carry
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LONDON N. BREED
MAYOR

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
SAN FRANCISCO

vacation balances over the applicable vacation cap on June 30, 2022, the City shall pay
i the employees the value of such hours and reduce the employee’s vacation balance to the
[ applicable cap. The Human Resources Director and Controller, or their desighees, are
: authorized to implement this program and issue any necessary rules and guidance. This
Order shall remain in effect until June 30, 2022, unless terminated earlier by the Mayor
or the Board of Supervisors.

‘ DATED: May 19, 2022 : W

, Londen N. Breed
| Mayor of San Francisco

‘ © 1 mi\govern\as2021\9690082\01601296,docx







1717123, 10:47 AM N Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH} - Outlook

From: Carrillo, Cynthia {DPH) <cynthia.carrilio@sfdph.org> L
Sent; Tuesday, November 29, 2022 11:47 AM " #’
To: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <brenda virella-vazquez@sfdph.org>; Holmes, Lavena (CSC) «<lavena.holmes@sfgov.org>

Cc: Eng, Sandra {CSC) <sandra.eng@sfgov.org>; Aldana, Elizabeth (CSC) <elizabeth.aldana@sfgov.org>; CiviiService, Civil {€5C) <civilservice@sfgov.org>; Oanlel Becker
<Daniel.Becker@seiul021.org> '
Subject: Re: 2903 HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Eligible List [D# £00039 and DPH, HR Email Notification Refated -

Thank you Lavena,

Thank you,
Cyndi

Cyndi Carrillo

Eligibility, Patient Financial Services, and Patlent Access
City and County of 8an Franciscn, DPH - CHN

10061 Poucm_g\\'cnue, Building 10

Phone: {628) 206-6968

Fax: {628) 206-8697
synthin,carrillo@sfdph.org

Tough timesnever last, but tough people do.
Confidentlality Notice - This ¢-mail transiiission may contain confidentinl or lugally privileged information that is intended only for the individual or entity named in the e-mail
address. If you are nol the intended recipient; you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or reliance upan the contents of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. 1f

you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please reply to the sender, to arrange for proper delivery, and then please delete the message from your inbox.

From: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <brenda.virella-vazquez@sfdph.org>

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2022 11:41 AM

To: Holmaes, Lavena {CSC) <lavena.hoimes@sfgov.org>

Cc: Eng, Sandra {C5C) <sandra.eng@sfgov.org>; Aldana, Elizabeth [CSC) <elizabeth.aldana@sfgov.org>; CivilService, Civil {€SC) <civilservice@sfgov.org>; Daniet Becker
<Daniel.Becker@seiu1021.0rg>; Carrllto, Cynthia (DPR) <cynthia.carrillo@sfdph.org>

Subject: Re: 2503 KOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Eliglble List 1D# E00039 and DPH, HR Email Notification Related

Hello Lavena -

yes, please attach mine.

thanks, Brenda Liz

Ms. Brenda L. Virella Vozquez
Hospital Senlor Eligibility Worker

Patient Financiol Counselor
Direct : 628-206-7805

From: Ho!mes, Lavena {€SC) <lavena.holmes@sfgov.org>

Sent: Tuestay, November 29, 2022 11:27 AM

Yo: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda {DPH) <brenda.virella-vazquez@sfdph.org>

Ce: Eng, Sandra (CSC) <sandra.eng@sfgov.org>; Aldana, Elizabeth {CSC} <elizabeth.aldana@sfgov.org>; CivilService, Civil {CSC) <civilservice @sfgov.org>; Daniel Becker
<Daniel.Becker@selu1021.arg>; Carrillo, Cynthia (DPH) <cynthia.carrillo@sfdph.org>

Subject: RE: 2903 HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WOR}(ER Eligible List D4 £00039 and OPH, HR Email Notification Related

Hello Brenda,

Yes, please send your statement for the record to be read during public comment or I can use your emall from yesterday at 4:48PM below.

.ﬁ% “s have read the 48" supp! t to mayoraf proclemation from the 02/25h /2020 existence . It shows how this supplemental ends on honorable mayor, London

Breed 's desk for approval. it came from the Human Resources Oirector in consultation { Carol Isen ) with the Executive Director of Civil Service Commission{

o "

. -
under p

Sandra Eng) authorizing to a temporarily modify civil service rules examination process for employees wha have served during this p
status”,

These type of temporal modifications should be notify by the human resources director in written to afl employee organizations representing city employees
who may be Impocted or affected by the adoption of sucha rufe of modifications. My question to all of you would be; were the 2903 and 2908 candidates on an

active eligible list notified ?

Adopting this temporal modification impocts the perception of trust of a foir hiring process from CSC and HR from city and county. it Is certainly truth the city ond county of San
Froniciseo faced the most horrendous health crisis during the pondemic of covid ond the city and county of San Francisco is thankful for those who helped during this time but
not undermining or stepping on the rights of o fair and truthful hiring process thot ather employees went thri,

Also, it shows the humon resources director can extend by up to one odditional year for the employees whose 3 year term will expire on '12/31/2022. Why not consider a new

extension ond and these employees could take a new 2908 exam for PCS”

Cyndi - please send your statement for the recard to be read during public comment or 1 can use your email sent at 9:07AM this morning.

htlps:l/outlook.offl09365.oomfmailldeeplink_?popoutv2=1&versio_n=20230109005.058.view=prinl 2128




1117123, 10:47 AM o . Malil - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Outlook # z

. -]
“As g dedicated city employee ond when asked In any litigation setting,  can confirm that my experlence has been that the odoption of this temporal modification
has impacted my perception of trust for a fair hiring process from our city and county CSC end HR as this adoption Is NOT a folr hiring process and it has NOT been
a fair hiring process. This whole pracess has undermined and stepped on my tights for a fair and truthful hiring process as our civil service ond HR had the
expectation thot | take city examinations for promotfonal opportunities and yet, TEX staff with fess senlority, merit ond experience are given speciol "PRIVILEDGES"
and “FAST PASS without taking the required civil service examination for ANY classification or for any promotional opportunities. As @ city employee with over 11
years of SF City merit, this is a complete slap in the face and a disregard of my years of service to our city and county sector.

Finally, our human resources directar for oll purposes of falrness os our human resaurce team has advocated for, the TEX term should be extended. As stated, this

extension can be by up to one additional year for TEX employees whose 3 year term will expire on 12/31/2022 ds they were made fully oware of this term

duration ot and during their signing of their hiring contract. A new extension should be implemented and the TEX employees should be required to take the 2503
. and 2908 examination os required for any SF City PCS clossification. !

In closing, this adoption is @ form of cheating the hiring system and hiring fraud. Especiolly when it becomes more of a red flog and only confirms what | wos
alerted by our HR staff and Informed of which Is that our HR Hiring Operations team Is In-foct golng to purposely let the active 2903 list 1D#117965 explre and/or
exhaust, This Is unfalr to eligible candidates and city employees like myself thot possess years of merit, senlority and experlence ond yet, were required to toke the
required 2903 city exomination and for other clossifications for promotional advancement.”

Thank you,

Lavena
Lavena Holmes (she,her), SHRM-SCP, IPMA-SCP, CLRM
Deputy Director
Civil Service Commisslon

25 Van Ness Ave ] Suite 720 {San Francisco | CA | 84102
628-652-1100 Main | lavena.holmes@sfgov.arg

© 0606

«  This efectronie comaunication and its contents may cantain confidentlol and/or legally privileged information. 1t Is Intended sololy for the reciplent®) identilied obove, Unauthorized interception, teview, use of
disclasure of this iration's is probibited and may violals applicable laws, if you ase not the invended recipient, pleass contact the sexder, delete the origiosl message, and deswvy all copies of the

From: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <brenda.virellavarquez@sfdgh.org>
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2022 11:01 AM

To: Holmes, Lavena {CSC) <lavena.holmes@sfgov.org>

Ce: Eng, Sandra {CSC) <sandra.eng@sfgov.org>; Aldana, Elizabeth {¢5C) <ellzabeth.aldana@sfgov.org; CivllService, Civil {(CSC) <civilservice@sfgov.0ig>; Danlel Becker
<Danlel.Becker@selu1021.0rg>; Carrillo, Cynthla {DPH) <cynthia.catrillo@sfdph.org> .

Subject: Re: 2503 HOSPITAL ELIGIBIUTY WORKER Eliglble List 1D# EQ0039 and OPH, HR Emall Notification Related

Good morning -

Thank you Lavena for the invitation for depesition respect the 48" supplement. 1 would Iike to provide a statement If [t is possible. The deposition or hearing
conflict with my work schedule. Please , let me know . | would like my statement be included as well.

thanks, Brenda Liz

Ms. Brenda L. Virella Vazquez
Hospital Senlor Eligibllity Worker
Patient Financlal Counselor

Direct : 628-206-7805

From: Holmes, Lavena [CSC) <lavena.hotmes@sfgov.org>

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2022 5:11 AM

Yo: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <brendavirella-vazquer@sfdph.org>

Ce: Eng, Sandra (CSC) <sandra.eng@sfrov.org>; Aldana, Elizabeth {CSC) <ellzabeth aldana@sfaov org>; Civilservice, Civil (CSC) <civilservice@sfzov.org>; Daniel Becker
<Danlel.Becker@seiu]021 org>; Carrillo, Cynthia {DPH) <cynthia carrillo@sfdph.org>

*Subjact: RE: 2503 HOSPITAL EUG!BILITY WORKER Eligible List 10K E00039 and DPH, HR Emall Notification Related

Good morning,

Thankyou for catehing my error on Ramon Williams Jast name. | belleve you all make very good palnts about the impacts of the 48 supplement. | Invite you to offer public
comment to the Clvil Service Commission so that they can hear directly from employees how this declslon Is percelved. The Civil Service Cammission generally meets twlce
monthly on the 1% and 3™ Mondays at 2:00PM at City Hall Room 400. You can also call in to make putilic comment. The next meeting in this Monday, 12/5/2022. The agenda
and call-ln number with access code will be posted on our webslte SF.GOV/civilservice on Friday 12/2/22, Thank you.

Best regacds,
Lavena '
L1y Lavena Holmes (she,her), SHRM-SCP, IPMA-SCP, CLRM
Deputy Directar
Civil Service Commisslon

25 Van Ness Ave | Suite 720 [San Francisco | CA | 94102
628-652-1100 Main | |avena.holmes@sfgov.org

® O 06

Thlsel s featlon and its ts naay contaln confidentiol cador legally privileged Infe jon, It is intended solely for !hamd;‘:.fmz&h'dmdmdabom Unouthorized interception, review, use of
fisel of this jeation's contents fs probibited and may vialote opplicable Jows. ) you zre not tbe intended secipient, please contact the sender; delate the originof message, apd destroy ail coples of the

https:lloultook.ofﬁceSﬁs.cornlmail!deeplink?popoutvz=1&verslon=202301 09005.05&view=print
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147123, 10:'2_5_;?\@; Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Outlook

&> -
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From: Carrillo, Cynthia {DPH) <cynthia.carrilio@sfdph.org>
Sent: Friday, December 9, 2022 9:32. AM

’ "I_'é; !iolmé;;‘[avcpa {C5C) <lavena.holmes@sfgov.org>
. Ce: CivilService, Civil [CSC) <civilservice @sfgov.org>; Salveson, Elizabeth (CSC) <efizabeth.salveson@sfgov.org>; Virella-Vazquez, Brenda [DPH) <brenda.virelia-

vazquex@s_fdp’n ,0rg>; Minor, Jacqueline (CSC - Contractor) <jacqueline.minor11@sfgov.org>; Ethics Commission, {ETH) <ethics.commission@sfgov.org>; Eng, Sandra {CSC)
<sandra.eng@sigov.org>

Subject: Re: Notice of Receipt of Appeal - TEX 2908 & 2903 SENIOR HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER & HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Eligible Lists and DPH, HR Email Notification
Related

Good morning Lavena,
Unfortunately | have to disagree viith you as the infarmation you provided below is not only incorrect, but inconsistent.

1 will again clarify. Both Brenda and | have made this request more than 2 months ago going all the way back to June 2022 via email and for a while, we received
no follow-up from you. Your response to my request for an update on the matters was that you are still waiting for a respanse back from the department, Having
received your acknowledgement of our request from you, what has now changed? Examples and evidence were provided to you that support our multiple
requests of TEX staff that were awarded a PCS appointment. The employees were a TEX status employees. Other.eligibles that are on the list and that are not a
TEX status are getting passed over for PCS promotional advancements. It was also reported to you, that we were never notified that enly TEX staff are being
pulled from the eligible lists, given a “£AST PASS” and appointed to a PCS promoticnal appointments.

In addition it was also reported to you prior, that per both the TEX employees and our HR analyst, alf the TEX staff had to have is 1 year worked as a 2903 Hospital
Eligibility Worker or as a 2908 Senior Hospital Eligibility Worker (TEX) and that is considered their examination. These eligible lists were strategicatly crafted,
formed, they were given a ranking nunitier and ranked o these lists and the lists were posted.

Having stated this, email documentation and notifications with respect to our requests submitted to you multiples times are a form.of being logged and
documentation, Itis also my understanding that you did not require that a farm was to be completed with respect to when you provided via email, your
response that was in the form of a Notice of Receipt of Appeal.

If it has been your position that you are not interested In providing a resolution and response to our multiple request reported to you for contesting, investigation
and appealing these matters, please let me know so that | can refer to other avenues for assistance.

Thank you,
Cyndi

Cyndi Carrillo
Eligibility, Patient Financia) Services, and Putient Accesa
City and Connty of San Francisco, DPH - CHN

_ 1001 Potrero Avenue, Building 10

Phone: (628) 206-6968
Fax: (628) 206-8697
onthia.carrillo@sfdph.org

Tough times never last, but tough peaple do,

Confidentiality Notice - This e-mail tr ission may ¢ in confidential or Jegally privileged information that is intended only for the individual or entity named in the e-mail
address. If you arc not the intended recipient, you afe hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distributian, or reliance upon the contents of this e-mail is strictly prohibiled. I¢
you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please reply 10 the sender, to arrange for proper delivery, and then please delete the message from your inbox.

From: Holmes, Lavena {CSC} <lavena.holmes@sfgov.org>

Sent: Thursday, December 8, 2022 2:56 PM

To: Carritlo, Cynthla (DPH) <cynthia.carrillo@stdph.org>; Eng, Sandra {C5C) <sandra.eng@sfgov.org> .

Ce: CivilService, Civil {CSC) <civilservice@sfgov.org>; Aldana, Etizabeth {CSC) celizabeth.aldana@sfgov.org>; Henriquez, Lizzette {CSC) <lizzette henriquez@stgov.org>
Subject; RE: 2908 & 2903 SENIOR HOSPITAL ELIGIBILTY WORKER & HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Eligible Lists and DPH, HR Email Notification Related

Helto Cyndi,

Your inquiries and requests have been logged in our offic as inspection service requests sinee early September zo22, We don't have an appeal listed in our log from you. Please place
you appeal on the prescribed form so that it can be routed approprintely for a response. hntps: /st gov/file-appeal-civil-senice-commission. Thank you.

Lavena Holines (she,lier), SHRM-SCP, IPMA-SCP, CLRM

Deputy Director

Civil Service Cormission

25 Van Ness Ave | Suite 720 {San Francisco | CA | 94102
628-652-1100 Main | lavena.holmes@sfgov.ory

®©@ 00906

This el 1 ication and its may contain dential andror legally privileged information. It is intended solclr for the recipientls? idontified above. Unsuthorized interception, review, use or
disclosure of this ication's contents is prohilured snd may vrolate applicable laws. If vou re not the istended recipient, plosse vontact the sender. defete the original messoge, and destroy all copita of the

mtps/outlook.offica365.com/maillinbox/id/AAQ KADAOZGYSODNILWVMMZEINDIYNC1 hN2FmMLWEOZTFiZThkN2NINGAQAKhTL%2BsmyEZBgOdZeF ...
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Civif Service Commisslon
25 Van Ness Ave | Suite 720 |San Francisco | CA | 94102
628-652-1100 Main | lavena.holmes@sfgav.org

®© © 0

This el fi ) ieation and ite niay contain confidential andiar legally privileged information It is intendéd solely for the recipientle) identified above; Unautharized interception, roview, use or
disck of this feation’s it probibited and may violate appheable laws. If v are not ihe intended reciptent, pléuse cnntacs the sender, delete the ariginal messape, 23d destroy off copies of the

rommunication.

From: Carrillo, Cynthia {DPH} <gynthia.carrlile@sfdph.org> e
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2022 9:11 AM 23
To: Holmes, Lavena {CSC) <lavena.holmes@sfeov.org> o
Cc: Eng, Sandra (CSC) <sandra.eng@®sfrov.org>; Aldana, Elizabeth (CSC) <glizabeth aldapa@sfgovorg>; CiviiService, Civil (€SC) <civilservice@sfgov.ore>; Virella-Vazquez, Brenda

(DPH) <brenda,virella-vazquez@stdph.org; Ethics Cammission, (ETH) <ethics.commission@sfgov.ore>

Subject: Re: 2903 HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Eligible List ID# E00039 and OPH, HR Email Notitication Relsted

Importance: High

Good morning Lavena, .
Thank you for your email below,

As a follow-up and per Ramon Willlams email on Octaber 27, 2022 with you copied on hisresponse. Per Ramon, he stated the following:.| do not manage
recruitments or hiring. Ramon's statement appears that he has referred these complaints to our Civil Service Commission for addressing and providing a
resolution.

Also and per Elizabeth Aldana's email statement response below, We are still waiting for the department to respond to our inquiries. Thank you for
your patience, These continued occurrences of unfzir hiring, city examination cheating/fraud, miscanduct, discrimination, retaliation; etc. continues to

be reported and brought to the attention of our HR team and civil service. multiple times. Both have falled to resclve the matters and provided zero resolution to
these complaints and requests for investigation reported. In addition, there Is this ping ponging and neither our HR and/or our Civil Service Commission wants to
address these violations. .

The fact of the matter is that ! have taken the civil service examination twice, have passed twice and have ranked on the eligible list twice. Morecver and in
particular, it was also brought to my attention that with respect to the 2903 HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER IDHEOD03S Expedited Exam Process, | was notified
by an employee that is a TEX {temporary employee) that she did not have to take the required 2903 Hospital Eligibility Worker examination as stated In the email
below by the assigned DPH, HR Analyst but was given what our HR department is called a "FAST PASS". Per both the TEX'employee and our HR analyst, all

she and.the TEX staff had to have is 1 year worked as a 2803 Hospital Eligibllity Waorker TEX and that is considered their examination and were automatically
promoted to this classification as a PCS. If this is the case, I'd like to’know why | have not been afforded these same privileges of being canverted to a 2308 PCS in
this classification as the TEX staff that have less seniority, merit and experience. | continue and have been perfarming out of classification wark with the
department of Eligibility/Patient Access since 2010 as a 2908 Senior Eligibility Worker and 2903 Hospital Eligibility Worker level and | have an absence amount of
evidence that will prave this.

Per the employee that ranked on the crafted 2903 eligible list that was created and tailored to those that received the email announcement and that have 1 vear
performing the 2903 Hospital Eligibility Worker duties. Our DPH, HR automatically qualified those TEX temporary employees, developed the eligible list and
ranked those same TEX employees by number. This strategic and crafted 2903 Hospital Eligibility Worker list ID#E00039 eligible fist Is a scam. How can our DPH,
HR give an employee a rank on the 2903 ID#E00Q39 eligible list when the employee did not take the required 2903 examination; This is a form of cheating the Sf
City and County, Civil Service Commission examination system and a form of human resources hiring fraud.

Having been informed of this confirming discovery of new evidence and of this new 2503 ellgible list ID#EOCQ39 and recruitment system that is a form of cheating
and fraud, this is unfair to employees like myself that are a PCS and that were required to take the 2903 examination for promotional advancement, | was advised
of this via email and yet | am on the active eligible list, | am reachable and ALL have been aware that 1 am more than qualified and more than meet the required
underlying minimum qualifications for both the 2608 and 2503 classifications. It becomes more of a red flag and only confirms what | was alerted and informed
of which is that our HR Hiring Operations team is in-fact going to purposely let the active 2903 list ID#117965 expire and/or exhaust. This will agaln be the 2nd
time that our HR hiring team has subjected me to this type of unfair hiring of passing me over for staff with less senlority, less experience and merit. This
confirming information communicated only further validates and canfirms my complaints reported with respect to me being passed over multiple times for
internal and external promational apportunities.

I'll await for your response on these complaints reparted as we know that the responses provided will be responses that are tallored in the best interest of the
department.

Thankyou,
Cyndi

Cyndi Carrillo

Eligibility, Patient Financial Services, and Patient Access
City and County of San Francisco, DPH - CHN

1001 Potrero Avenue, Building 10

Phane: (628) 206-6968

Fax: (628) 206-8697

Tough times ncver last, but tough people do.
Cenfidentiality Notice - This e-mail tr ission-may ¢ in confidential or legally privileged Information that is intended only for the i dividual or entily dinthee-
mail address. 1f you are not the intended recipient,you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or reliance upon the contents of this e-mail is strictly
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1117423, 10:47 AM . , Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Outlook g

You seém to suggest that yau have reason to believe a future recruitment process will be Jeopardized. | urge you to share your information. with us and The Civil Service
Commission .

We can confirm that your complaint was Included In the complaints referred to OCP, If so, when they complete their Investigation | will make sure you are updated, If not, I'd
appreciate if you let me know if you if you filed complaints previously and what the outcome of those were. | would appreciate if you shared those with me In any event,
There Is a lot of histary here for me o get acquainted with. *

A question like why you continue to be passed over Is a large and potentfally loaded.one. Itinvolvesa discussion of your program, the civil service process, you and many other
factors not suitable for an email response.

Alsg, § am sharing the Civil Service Adviser on performance and career development. Aside from wanting to make sure our processes are fair we also want to make sure
programs are just as committed to the professlonal growth and development of our staff. ) know you sald you weren't participating In the group meetings that we had to hear
and work on responses 1o staff concerns [ hope nonetheless you will hear about steps we're taking in the future and will participate, contribute and be Involved,

.

Finally, as a courtesy ! am including the peaple you copled on this.emall on this first response but cut of respect for thé large number of emails | and others recelve | will remove
them from future emails when | believe thelr Inclusion to be unnecessary, unrelated and discourteous. | believe the inclusion of Jennifer Boffi, Anna Blasbas and Carol Isen to'be
unRec y and unhelpful. Mo , It unnecessarly complicates confidentiality concerns. [ would urge you to give some thought to why you are copying Individuals
outside of DPH HR. Emails can easily be printed and if for some reason you need to print them, you can do so quite easily. But, to repeat, | will remove anyane [ belleve to be
unnecessarlly copled on an email,

Please email me directly to let me know if you have any questions and know that ] am always availoble for a meeting.

Sincerely,
Ramon Williams
Interim Director for Labor Relations

From: Carrillo, Cynthla (DPH) <cyrithlacareillo@stdph.org>

Sent: Manday, September 26, 2022 10:00 AM

To: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <brenda.virella-vazrquer@sfdph.org>; Danlel Becker < Becke 53021 org>; Willlams, Ramon (OPH) <rdmon.williams@sfdph.org>
Ce: Boffl, Jennifer {DPH) <Jenniferboffi@stdph.org>; Biashas, Anna [HRD) <anna blashas@sfgov.ote>; Isen, Carol (HRD} <carolisen@sfgov.org>

Subject: Re: 2903 HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Ellgible List ID#117965

Importance: High

Good morning Ramon,

I wanted to provide a follow up on this matter below of the following confirming Information and email that | recelved from our DPH HR recrultment analyst on
the active 2903 Eligihility Worker list 1D#117965.

1 was specifically told via-conflirming emall of the following: Current and future 2903 vacancies will be utilizing thislist {2303 Eligible List {DA117965) to fill
positions until the'list expires (next year,'4/27/2023) or when they've exhausted the list {no more Interested candidates-left), whichever comes first. The listIs
NOT tailored to TEX staff but to ALL thase that ranked In order of the list. The announcement that was recently posted and that closes on September:28, 2022
Is specifically tallored for Category 18 TEX staff ONLY and will be 2 new and separate eligible list ID4,

Having been informed of this confirming recruitfment Informatien, I'd like to know why [ continue to be passed over for the 2nd time for a PCS appalntment if {
continue to be on the active eliglble list and | am reachable. | have yet to receive an answer to my question. | have also beén informed that our hiring director
and other members of our HR team are.strategically again golng to pass me over for a 2903 PCS appolntment. As my punishment and due to my multiple
complaints filed:of harassment, retaliation and discrimination; HR Is going to purposely let the active 2903 list expire and/or exhaust. This Is highly concerning as |
am still an Interested candidate on the list and I'm still walting to be offered a 2903 PCS position. | have yet to have anyone from our HR recruitment team reach

out to me.

In closing, | have provided my attornfes the updated information communicated, have documented and made note of this continued discrimination, retallation
and of our Hurian Resources failure to provide a resolution to me belng passed over (now twice) for a 2603 PCS appointment. This Information communicated to
me only further valldates and confirms my complaints reparted with respect to being discriminated and retaliated agalnst.

-

Thank you,
Cyndi

Cyndi Carrillo

Eligibility, Patient Financial Services, and Patient Access
City and County of San Francisco, DPH - CHN

100t Potrero Avenue, Building 10

Phone: (628) 206-6968
Fax: (628) 206-8697
synthia.carrillo@sfdph.org

Tough times never last, but tough people do.

Confideritiality Notice - This e-mail transmission may contain confidential or legally privileged information that is intended only for the individual or entity named in the e-
mail address. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or reliance upon the contents of this e-mall Is strictly
prohibited. IFyou have received this e-mail transmission in errar, please reply to the sender, to arrange for proper delivery, and then please delete the message from your inbox.

From: Carrillo, Cynthla (DPH) <cynthia carrillo@sfdph.ore>
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 11:51 AM . ) .
To: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <brendairellavazquez@sfdah.org>; Danlel Becker <Daniel Becker/@seiy1021 org>; Willlams, Ramon (DPH) <ramonwiiliams@sfdph.org>;
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1117123, 10:47 AM , . Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Outlook

Ce: Boffi, Jennifer (DPH) <jenniferboffi@sfdeh org>; Biasbas, Anna {HRD) <anna.biasbas@sfeov.org>; sen, Carcl (HRD) <carplisen@sfgov.org>
Subject: Re: 2903 HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Eligible List ID#117965
Importance: High

Good morning Ramon,

{ wanted to provide a follow up on this matter below of the following confirming information and email that | received from our DPH HR recruitment analyst on
the active 2903 Eligibility Worker list ID#1179865.

I was specifically told via confirming email of the following: Current and future 2803 vacancies will be utilizing this list {2903 Eligible List ID#117965) to fill
positions until the list expires (next year, 4/27/2023) or when they've exhausted the list (no more interested candidates left), whichever comes first. The list Is

__,,7 NOT tailored to TEX staff but to ALL those that ranked In order of the list. The announcement that was recently posted and that closes on September 28, 2022
is specifically tailored for Category 18 TEX staff ONLY and will be a new and separate ellgibie [ist ID#,

Having been Informed of this confirming recruitment information, I'd like to know why | continue to be passed over for the 2nd time for a PCS appointment If |
continue to be on the active eligible list and | am reachable. ! have yet to receive an answer to my question. 1 have also been informed that our hiring director
and other members of our HR team are strategically again going to pass me aver for a 2903 PCS appointment. As my punishment and due to my myltiple
complaints filed of harassment, retaliation and discrimination; HR is going to purposely let the active 2903 list expire and/or exhaust, This is highly concerning as |
am still an interested candidate on the list and I'm still waiting to be offered a 2903 PCS pasition. | have yet to have anyone from gur HR recruitment team reach
out to me.

In closing, | have provided my attornies the updated information communicated, have documented and made note of this continued discrimination, retaliation
and of our Human Resources failure to provide a resolution to me being passed over {now twice} for a 2903 PCS appointment. This information communicated to
me only further validates and confirms my complaints reported with respect to being discriminated and retaliated against.

Thank you,
Cyndl

Cyndi Carrillo

Eligibility, Patient Financial Services, and Patient Access:
City and County of S8an Francisco, DPH - CHN

1001 Potrero Avenue, Building 10

Phone: (628) 206-6968

Far: (628) 206-8697

synthia.carrillo@sfdph.org
Tough times never last, but tough people do.

Confidentiality Notice - This e-mai! transmission may contain confidential or legally privileged information that is intended only for the individual or entity named in the e-
mail address. 1f you arc not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified thal any disclosure, copying, distribution, or reliance upon the cantents of this e-mail is strictly
hibitéd. If you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please reply to the sender, to arrange for proper delivery, and then please delete the message from your inbox.

From: Carrillo, Cynthia {DPH) <gynthia.carrillo@sfdph.org>

Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 11:51 AM

To: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <hrenda.virella-vazquez@sfdnh.org>; Daniel Becker <Danlel,Becker@seiu1021,0rg>; Wiltiams, Ramon {OPH) <ramon williams@stdph.org>;
Hoffer, Daniel (DPH} <daniel hoffer@sidph.org>; BoH, Jennifer {DPH) <jenniferboffi@sfdeh, org>

Subject: 2903 HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Expedited Exam Process [48th Supplement] 2nd Notice

Gaod afternoon everyone,

,,'___.7 | wanted to bring lo everyone's attention that I was provided the following information and this is further evidence that our human resources is with holding
2903 Eligibility Worker PCS vacant positions in our department.

Today at 9:55am, our human resources staff sent out an email stating the following below:

Current 2903 Exempt Category 18 employees RECRUITMENT is now open. It Is scheduled to close on Wednesday, September 28, 2022.

H.you do not want to participate in this recruitment, please respond ta this email infarming us of that fact,

If you do want to apply, immediately go to https://ussinitelo/3yWT.

Again, the City highly encourages you to 2pply as soon as possible. This expeditod oxam procoss will establish your name on an eligible list to be considared for permanent
employment.

Remember that if you receive an offer of permanent employment from this fist you will have to provide verification that you met the underiying minimum gualifications at the time of your
Category 18 appointment.

Am [ to understand that there is a special 2903 examination that is underway? what about the current and active 2903 [ist that isstifl active and opened? | am on
“‘? that list and | am still waiting for a 2903 PCS appointment.

It must be stated that no where on the 2903 announcement are cited procolaminations that vacancies to be filled are to be filled by current ONLY TEX staff
{please see as per attached and below). The 2803 announcement states the following:

hitps:#oullook.office365.com/mailideeplink ?popoutv2=1&version=20230109005.05&view=print 26128
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1717123, 10:47 AM Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda {OPH) - Outlook

Begin forwarded message:

From: Loual Sawah from City and Counly of San Francisco <pofifications@gcareers.sl.gov>
Date; Qctober 7, 2022 at 12:16:29 PM PDT

_ To: changlqueen225@yahoo.com
Subject: Update from the City and County of San Franclsco

Reply+To: 9990af6c-fe73-4166:81dd-7{6db3adSd7d@replies.carears,sl.gov

Hello,

Unfortunately, the referral for the class 2903-Hospital Eligibility Warker, Position No. 01129318 has been cancélled. This cancellation does not
impact your rank or position on the efigibility list, it also does not impact your position on any other referrals.

On behalf of the entire City and County of San Francisco, thank you for your continued interest in our Careers with Purpose.

All the best in your fulure job search,

Departmant of Public Health
Human Resources — Referral Unit
.City and County of San Francisco

From: Cynd]
- Sent: Friday, October 7, 2022 12:41 M
vo:t’arrillo, Cyathia {DPR) <cynthia.carrillo@sfdnh.org>
e

ubfect: Fwd: Update from the City and County of San Francisco

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Loual Sawah from City and Counly of San Francisco <potifications@careers sf,gov>
Date: October 7, 2022 at 12:17:02.PM PDT

To: chanelqueen225@yahoo.com
Subject: Update from the City and County of San Franclsco

Reply-To: 33333ad!-7189-40¢1-8d69-36345¢fff483@replies.careers.st.oov

Hello,
Unfortunately, the referrai for lhe class 2903-Hospital Eligibility Worker, Position No: 01129316 has been cancelled. This cancellation does nol
impact your rank or position on the eligibility list, it also does not impact your position on any other referrats.
<) On behalf of the entire City and County of San Francisco, thank you for your continued interesl in our Careers with Purpose.
All the best in your future job search,

Department of Public Health
Human Resources — Referral Unit
City and County of San Francisco

From: Cyndi ‘
Sent: Friday, October 7, 2022 12:41 PM
Yo Carrillo, Cynthia (DPH) <gynthia.carrillo@sfdph.org>

Subject: Fwd: Update from the City and County of San Francisco

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Loual Sawah from City and County of San Francisco <ngtifications@gareers.sf.gov>
Date: October 7, 2022 at 12:15:53 PM PDT

To: ghanelqueen225@yahoo.com

Subject: Update fram the City and.County of San Francisco

Reply-To: MWWL@EMMEQ

httpsu’loullook.ofﬁceaes.comlmailldaeplink_?popoutv2=1 &version=20230109005.05&view=print
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1117723, 10:47 AM Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Outlook

Hello,
. Unfortunately, the referral for the class 2903-Hospital Eligibility Worker, Position No. 01109923 has been cancelled. This cancellation does not
impact your rank or position on the eligibility list, it also does not impact your position on any other referrals.
On behalf of the entire City and County of San Francisco, thank you for your continued interest in our Careers with Purpose.
All the best in your future job search,

Department of Public Health
Human Resources — Referral Unit
City and County of San Francisco

It becomes highly concerning when Joanna Constantino {our Patient Access manager}, stated that we currently have over 11 2803 Haspital Eligibility Worker

/) vacancies/positions that need to be filled here in our department of Patient Access/Eligibility at SFGH and there are more that also need to be filled at Laguna
Honda. As a current employee/member of the department of Patient Access/Eligibility, | can confirm this information as { know this to be corract and true. |-also
know as we staff were told prior, that the department manager can submit to our HR hiring aperations team, 2 request/recommendation of staff that they want
to be hired here in our department. Once our HR hiring operations has recelved this request, they will then pull the name and application so that the employee
is awarded a 2903 PCS appointment in Patient Access/Eligibility.

Having recelved more of the above cancellation notices, it becomes more of 3 red flag and only confirms that our HR Hiring Operations team is infact, going to
purposely let the active 2903 list #117965 expire and/or exhaust. This will again be the 2nd time that our HR hiring team has subjected me ta this type of unfair
— hiring of passing me over for staff with less senlority, less experience and merit. This is why ! am again, bringing these matters to your attention. Because when |
~ am asked and 1 will be asked during my outside investigation/interview, | know that there will be no confusion and/or questions that these occurrences of unfair
hiring, misconduct retaliation, etc. were in fact reported and brought to the attention of our HR:team and staff multiple times and our HR team failed to resolve
the matters and provided zero resolution to them.

Thank you,
Cyndi

Cyndi Carrillo

Eligibility, Patient Finanicia) Services, and Patient Access
City and County of San Francisco, DFH - CHN

1001 Potrero Avenue, Duilding 10

Phone: (628) 206-6968

Fax: (628) 206-8697
ceynthia.eurrillo@sfdph.org

Tough times never last, but tough people do.
Confidentiality Notice - This e-mail t ission may in confidential or legally privileged informition that is intended only for the individual or entity named in thee-

mail address. If you are nol the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or reliance upon the contents of this e-mail is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please reply to the sender, 1o arrange for proper delivery, and then please delele the message from your inbox.

From: Williams, Ramon (DPRH) <mmon.willlams@sfdph.org>

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2022 9:39 AM

To: Carrilto, Cynthia (DPH) <gynthia.carrilto@sfdph.org>

Cc: Isen, Carol (HRD) <carglisen@sfgov.org>; Blasbas, Anna {HRD) <anna.blashas@sfgov.org>; Danlel Becker <Danlel Becker@seiul1021,01g>; Virella-Vaxquez, Brenda (DPH)
<brendayirella-vazaues@sfdnh org>: Walden, Kimberlee (DPH) <kimberlge walden@stdph.org>

Subject: RE: Request for Updated Response on 2903 HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Eligible List ID#117965 & Emall Notificaticn

Good morning Cynthia,

Apologies for the late reply.

1 was getting ready to respond that | would email Kim but | see you ce'd her here so there is no need for me to email her agatn.

To try to help get you a response, | reviewed the email you forwarded. itis a natification that you are on an eligible list and your name was sent to the hiring team for
consideration. You may or may not be contacted for 3 PCS appointment so they cannot tefl you when you will be contacted because you may not be contacted. I fooked at the
most recent eligible list and there are 146 names on the list so while our goal is to respond to all our messages promptly we are unable to answer all questions related ta
recruitments, particularly in responses to automated notifications. As you can see from my many messages to you I try to respond promptly, but | am not always successful, but
Ity

To suramarize, you received an email saying you are on 2 list and may be contacted, If you are not selected for further consideraticn, you will not be contacted so § don't think it
Is possible for the aperations team to say when you will be contacted and the hiring team doesn’t contact candidates to let them know they won't be contacted. | will leave it to
HR Operations to provide you further information. 1 am In Labor and | am not campletely up to date on the new SmartRecruiters system so | don't want to misinform you.

Singerely,
Ramon

From: Carrillo, Cynthia (DPH) <gynthia carrilo@sfdph.org>
Sent: Monday, Octaber 17, 2022 8:54 AM

To: Williams, Ramen (OFH) <ramon. williams@sidph org>
Cc: Isen, Carol (HRD) <garolisen@sfgou.org>; Biashas, Anna (HRO) <anna.biashas@sfggy.org>; Daniel Becker <Paniel.Becker@seiul02).0ra>; Virella-Vazquez, Brenda {DPH)

<prenda virella-vazquez@sfdoh.org>; Walden, Kimberlee (DPH) <kimberlee.walden@sfdph.ora>
Subject: Re: Request for Updated Response on 2903 HOSPITAL ELIGIBILITY WORKER Eligible List ID#117965 & Email Notification

importance: High
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City and County of San Francisco Department of Human Resourcés #’

Eligible List Score Report

ListiDs 117965 ) ExamType: CBT
Class: 2903:Hospital Eligibllity Worker Scope: BPH
Working Title: Hospital Eligibifity Worker List Typs: E

Job Speclalty: None

Post: 2022-04-19 Cert Rule: Rule of the List Burationy 12 Nonths
Inspection Start: 2022:04-20  Inspection End:  2022-04.22 Adoption: 2022-04-27
List Note: '

Number-of Eligibles on'List: 146

Distribution of Scores .
Rank Final Score Number of Eligibles at thisRank
1 941 2
2 934 4
3 927 4
4 920 3
5 912 6
6 905 5
7 898 3
8 896 1
g 830 5.
10 883 9
1 876 6
12 868 4
13, 861 ) 3.
14 854 5
15 848 15
16 838 11
17 832 4
18 B24 9
19 817 3
20 810 8
21 802 8
22 795 1




Y

City and County of San Francisco Department of Human Resources

Eligible List Score Report

l%’ K[/-CJQO gsxam Type: CBT

ListID: E00039= \_-

Class: 2803-Hospital Eli_gibi!l FWorker ~—" Scope: DPH

Working Title: Hospital Eligibility Worker List Type: E

Job:Specialty None .

Post: 2022:10-21,  Cett Rule: Rule of the.List Buration: 12 Months /
Inspaction Start: 2022-10-24 Inspection End:  2022-10-26. Adoption: 2022-10-27
Llst,lsiote:

Number of Eligibles on List: 10

Distribution:of Scores

Rank FinakScore . Number of Eliglbles at this Rank
1000 1

2 ! 925 1
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1147123, 10:14 AM - . Mail - Virelia-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Cutlook

Re: 48th supplement to mayor emergency declaration from 02/25/2020 # 3

Carrillo, Cynthia (DPH) <cynthia.carrillo@sfdph.org>

Tue 11/29/2022 7:12 AM

To: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <brenda.virella-vazquez@sfdph.org>
Cc: Daniel Becker <Daniel.Becker@seiu1021,0rg>

I can confirm that | was NEVER sent any information and/or declaration on this whole 48th supplement
that is non-inclusive. This whole process is anther form of discrimination and HR should be made aware
of this.

Thank you,
Cyndi

Cyndi Carrillo

Eligibility, Patient Financial Services, and Patient Access
City and County of San Francisco, DPH - CHN

1001 Potrero Avenue, Building 10

Phone: (628) 206-6968

Fax: (628) 206-8697
cynthia.carrillo@sfdph.org

Tough times never last, but tough people do.

Confidentiality Notice - This e-mail transmission may contain confidential or legally privileged information that is
intended only for the individual or entity named in the e-mail address. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or reliance upon the contents of this e-mail is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail transmission in error, please reply to the sender, to arrange for proper
delivery, and then please delete the message from your inbox. ’

From: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <brenda.virella-vazquez@sfdph.org>

Sent; Monday, November 28, 2022 3:47 PM

To: Carrillo, Cynthia (DPH) <cynthia.carrillo@sfdph.org> %
Cc: Daniel Becker <Daniel.Becker@seiul021.0rg>

Subject: 48th supplement to mayor emergency declaration from 02/25/2020

Daniel - :
In my opinion ; | don't think Human Resources director from DPH or HR director from city and county

sent those letters to employees that will be impacted w/ this declaration and "fast pass" for
permanent promotion .

https:!loutlook.oﬁiceiiss.comlmaill’lnbox/id/AAQkADAOZGY5ODNILWVmMzEtNDIyNC1hN2FmLWEOZT FiZThkN2NINgAQAHYF1HSODphAICYPMgd7... 112




1/17/23, 10:14 AM - Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Qutiook

[n addition to the measures outlined in the Proclamation and in the Supplements to #Y

the Proclamation issued on various dates, it is further ordered that:

‘1) The Human Resources Director, in consultation with the Executive Director of the
Civil Service Commission, is authorized to temporarily modify Civil Service Rules to
>stablish streamlined competitive examination processes for employees who have served
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for at least one year in an exempt status under Charter Section 10.104(18) (special
srojects and professional services).

On ‘the date the Hum'm Resources Director submits these temporary.mod1ficanons to tl;e
IV

U

he 15T > Same matters.

.I'he'Hum'm Rcsources Dlrector shaIl provxde written:fotice of the rule‘ odxﬁcatxons to:
allr cmployee orgganizations representmfr City employees Who may be 1mpj1cted by the
- iemporary rule modifications. The temporary rule modifications shall take effect five
lays after submission by the Human Resources Director to the Civil Service
s Commission, regardless of whether the Commission has considered or approved the

nodifications. Each temporary rule modification will be effective until the earliest of: (a)

ommxssxon pmposals for pennanent rule modxﬁc'monsd egardxng t

Ms. Brenda L. Virella Vazquez
Hospital Senior Eligibility Worker
Patient Financial Counselor
Direct : 628-206-7805

22
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City and County of San Francisco Department of Human Resources .&'

Eligible Lisf Score Report

ListiD: H00010 Exam Type: CBT
Class: ‘ 2908-Senior Hospital Eligiblility- Worker Scope: DPH.

+ Working Title; Senlor-Hospital Eilgibllity Worker List Type: CPE
Job Specialty: None
Post: 2022-08-05 Cert Rule: Rule of 3 Duratlon: 12 Months
Inspection Start: 2022-08-08 Inspaction End:  2022-08-10 Adoption: ©  2022-08-12
List Note:

Number of Eligibles on List; 99

Distribution of Scores

Rank Final Score . Number of Eligibles at this Rank
1 989 2

2 974 2

3 - 960 6

4 946 8

5 931 9

6 817 10

7 903 10 )
8 801 1

9 889 12

10 886 4

11 874 4

12 871 1 .
13 860 5

14 857 2

15 846 4

16 831 3

17 829 3

18 817 4

19 803 3

20 786 1

21 774 1

22 771 2



City and County of San Francisco Department of Human Resources u'b

Eligible List Score Report

R ——

List D: E10138

Class: 2908-Senlor Hospital Etigtbllity Worker Scope: DPH

Working Title: Senior Hospital Eligibllity Worker List Type:

Job Speclaity: ‘None '

Post: 2022-12-02 CertRule: Rule of the List Duratlon: 12 Months
[nspection Start: 2022-12-05  Inspection End: 2022-12-07 ) Adoption: 2022-12-08 :/
List Note:

Number-of Eligibles.on List: 2

Distribution of Scores

Rank ' Final Score Number of Eligibles at thils Rank

1 760. 2



118723, 1:3'{ M Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Outlook

Re: REVISED Statement Re: Senior Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908- 48 Supplement
positions ~ X

Coffman, Claudia (DPH) <claudia.coffman@sfdph.org>
Wed 1/18/2023 9:48 AM

To: Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) <brenda.virella-vazquez@sfdph.org>
Hello Brenda,

Below you will find my opposition statement emailed to. CSC regarding the Senior
Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908- 48 Supplement positions.

Best,

Claudia

Claudia Coffman
Patient Access Unit 1 Specialty Clinics

ZUCKERBERG
SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL
Hosgital and Teourna Contor

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may contain
confideiitial information. 1f you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, use or distribution of this message and
any attachments is prohibited. If you have received this‘communication in error, please notify sender by reply e-mail and
immediately and permanently delete this message and all attachments.

From: Coffman, Claudia (DPH) <claudia.coffman@sfdph.org>
Sent:'Monday, December 5, 2022 1:58 PM

_v To: Holmes, Lavena (CSC) <lavena.hoimes@sfgov.org>
Cc: Eng, Sandra {CSC) <sandra.eng@sfgov.org>; Ethics Commission, {(ETH) <ethics.commission@sfgov.org>; Daniel

Becker <Daniel.Becker@seiu1021.org>; CivilService, Civil {CSC) <civilservice@sfgov.org>
Subject: REVISED Statement Re: Senior Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908- 48 Supplement positions

Hello Lavena,

I would like to update my statement be read today at the Commissioners during public
comment:

I'm writing this email to contest the unfair hiring for the Senior Hospital Eligibility
Worker 2908- 48 Supplement positions. I'm against the 48 Supplement because it
undermines my seniority and merit to be promoted to 2908. This fast pass impedes on my
rights, and other current Hospital Eligibility Worker 2903 on the active Senior Hospital
Eligibility Worker 2908 list/ ID# H0010 to be promoted; it demonstrates favoritism and
preference to a special class and clearly promotes discrimination to thrive within the City

h(tpswoutlools;ofﬁCeSG5.com/mailﬁnboxﬁdlAAQkADAOZGYSODNILWVmMzEtNDIyNC 1hN2FmLWEOZTFIZThkN2NINGAQAE20ACAXhq 1 1kMSkJowz. ..
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1118123, 1:37 PM Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Qutlock

and County of San Francisco. I would also like to state HR did not notify me how the 48
Supplement would impact me as an active employee seeking promotion to Senior Hospital
Eligibility Worker 2908. I'm currently on the dctive Senior Hospital Eligibility Worker
2908 list, which I ranked number six and is effective 08/12/22 and valid to 08/12/23. 1 am
a dedicated City and County of San Francisco employee for 20 years as a Hospital
Eligibility Worker 2903.

Thank you,

Claudia

Claudia Coffman
Patient Access Unit Il Specialty Clinics

w  ZUCKERBERG
> SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL

- Hospits! and Teauma Center

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may contain
confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, use or distribution of this message and
any attachments is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please niotify sender by reply e-mail and
immediatcly and permanently delete this message and all attachments.

From: Holmes, Lavena {CSC) <lavena.holmes@sfgov.org>
Sent: Friday, December 2, 2022 11:17 AM
To: Coffman, Claudia (DPH) <claudia.coffman@sfdph.org>
_ Cc: Eng, Sandra (CSC} <sandra.eng@sfgov.org>; Ethics Commission, {ETH) <ethics.commission@sfgov.org>; Daniel
Becker <Daniel.Becker@seiu1021.org>; CivilService, Civil (CSC) <civilservice@sfgov.org>
Subject: Re: Senior Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908- 48 Supplement positions

Good morning Claudia,

Thank you for the clarification of your request. You email as noted below will be read to the
Commissioners during public comment. Please note, this is not a deposition. Thank you.

I'm writing this email to contest the unfair hiring for the Senior

Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908- 48 Supplement positions. I'm against the 48 Supplement
because it undermines my seniority and merit to be promoted as 2908. I'm currently on an
active Senior Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908 list which I ranked number six and is
effective 08/12/22 and valid to 08/12/23. I am a dedicated City and County of San
Francisco employee for 20 years as a Hospital Eligibility Worker 2903. I would also like
to state HR did not notify me how the 48 Supplement would impact me as an active
employee seeking promotion to Senior Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908.

Best regards,
Lavena

https:/foutioak.office365.com/mailf nbox/id/AAQKADAOZGYSODNILWVmMMZEINDIYNC 1ThN2FmLWEQZTFIZT hkN2NiNgAQAE20ACAXhq1IkMSkJewz...  2/10



118123, 1:37 PM Mail - Virellz.;-Vazquez. Brenda (DPH) ~ Oullook . ' {

Deputy Director

Civil Service Commission

City ond County of San Francisco
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 720
San Francisco, CA 94102

Main (628) 652-1100

Email Lavena,Holmes@sfgov.org

Webslte: https://sfgov.org/civilservice/

From: Coffman, Claudia (DPH) <claudia.coffman@sfdph.org>

Sent: Friday, December 2, 2022 11:11 AM

To: Holmes, Lavens (CSC) <lavena.holmes@sfgov.org>

Cc: Eng, Sandra (CSC) <sandra.eng@sfgov.org>; Ethics Commission, (ETH) <ethics.commission@sfgov.org>; Danlel
Becker <Daniel.Becker@seiul021.org>

Subject: Re: Senior Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908- 48 Supplement positions

Hello Laverna,

I did not apply for the 48 Supplement as I am currently on an active Senior

Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908 list/ ID # H0010.
Senior Hospital Eligibility Worker 2908 list/ 1D # H0010 s effective 08/12/22 and valid

to 08/12/23 copy below:

https:llouﬁook.Ofﬂce365.comlmail/inboxﬁdlAAQkADAOZGYSODNILWVmMzEtNDlyN01hN2F mLWEOZTFIZThkN2NINGAQAE20ACAXhq1IkMSkJowz...  3/10



1/18123, 1:37 PM

Mail - Virella-Vazquez, Brenda (DPH) - Outlook

From: “Haaz Pagao {SFiCareers)” c(andidatenotifications@Carsersstooy» "
Dates August 5, 2022 at 6:35.03 AM POY

To: hotsfeh@cmaicom

Subject: Exom Scores for Senlor Hospital Bligibllity Worker (2908) from the City and County of San Franclsco

Reply-To: Hanz Pagac <hanzpagand®stdnhorg>

2022-08-85

Hello Clanda Coéman |

Congratutations! You have: passed the exam snd met a crucal imiestone [or the Senlor Hospital Eligibdity Worker (2503) {REF9819J] (Ebgitie List. HB0010] i
pracess vith the City and County of San Frantisco. Yous results have glaced you onto 3 ranked efigible kst vhich means thal you are among the candidates that
be considered for o position with the Gty  This £s! may be used by one or more Cily depantments, so if 13 possibla that you may hear from us for muitiple opeting:

« - L.
Eligible Hired

K Rpferred YTNY

As one af the final steps o the mdi2! examnatcn process we ate sending you your Scores

Exam Score Breakdown
' “Raw score JixamWeIghg“H}gh Scorc Passing|
| (omBame O e I N
[Class-based multmle chowe (not bunked)id0 [Passedioox 50 B9

Adddianal Pomnts have been added a8 described below

H

Medifier  3Polnts

frenure Ponts 430

—

Pertormance Pointso /

These gzores have grven you 3 Final Composite Score of 917 anda rank of 6

Important Information:

Tho Clty's menl syslem rules provides you with the oppoitunty to check our math The formula that we used o ta'rulate your scare i desenbed belowe H you suspect
that there is an ertor m the calewdation, please contact the Exam Analyst that was bsied on the ad i you registeréd for a Smarys Profile when you appted, you can
quickly ateess the adveltisemient tiough your profie: Login of Register - Smans. The scofe repoet will be posted on the Human Resources website vathim the nent 24
hours, please check there Lo renens the kst and the Bist's nspeclion dales, as any esars must be reparted duling that window Exam Besults,

https:/foutlook.office 365.com/! mailinboxAd/AAQKADAGZG Y50 DNILWYMMZEINDIYNC 1hNZFmLWEOZTFIiZThkN2NINGAQAE20ACAXhq 11kMSkJewz. ..
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